

No. 17-56342

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NICOLE RAMSER, AN INDIVIDUAL,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

*APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 15-CV-2018-CAB DHB
HONORABLE CATHY ANN BENCIVENGO, PRESIDING*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT NICOLE RAMSER**

Molly M. Donovan
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
TEL: (212) 294-6700
FAX: (212) 294-4700

Diana Hughes Leiden
Megan L. Whipp
Matthew B. Seipel
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
333 South Grand Ave., Ste. 3800
Los Angeles, California 90071
TEL: (213) 615-1700
FAX: (213) 615-1750

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. WHETHER USD WAS “DELIBERATELY INDIFFERENT” TO MS. RAMSER’S SEXUAL ASSAULT IS A FACT-INTENSIVE INQUIRY REQUIRING AN ANALYSIS OF THE TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES THAT SHOULD GENERALLY BE LEFT TO THE JURY	6
a. The deliberate indifference question requires a fact-intensive, reasonableness inquiry involving complex state-of-mind issues, and should normally be reserved for a jury.....	6
b. Courts must consider the totality of circumstances when determining whether a school was deliberately indifferent to harassment.	11
c. Because this question is fact-intensive and normally one for a jury, summary judgment should be denied when a plaintiff presents some evidence of deliberate indifference.	14
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN DENIED BECAUSE MS. RAMSER PRESENTED EVIDENCE THAT USD’S RESPONSE WAS UNREASONABLE IN LIGHT OF KNOWN CIRCUMSTANCES .	17
a. USD’s Delay in Contacting the Police and Attempts to Dissuade Ms. Ramser from Involving the Authorities	17
b. USD’s Deficient Investigation and Contamination of Evidence	20
c. USD’s Preferential Treatment of the Alleged Assailant.....	22
d. USD’s CARE Policy	24
e. Numerous Violations of the Dear Colleague Letter.....	25
f. All of the Undisputed Facts, Considered in Totality, Precluded Summary Judgment for USD on Deliberate Indifference.....	28
III. UPHOLDING THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING WOULD FAIL TO DETER CONDUCT TITLE IX WAS DESIGNED TO PREVENT	32

CONCLUSION.....35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Squadrito</i> , 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Berry v. Baca</i> , 379 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Blair v. City of Pomona</i> , 223 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Board of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	32
<i>Roe ex rel. Callahan v. Gustine Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	7, 14, 15
<i>Craig v. M&O Agencies, Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe A. v. Green</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Nev. 2004).....	7
<i>Doe v. Autauga Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:04-CV-1155-WKW, 2007 WL 3287347 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 5, 2007)	31
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Derby Bd. of Educ.</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 438 (D. Conn. 2006).....	31
<i>Doe v. Forest Hills Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-428, 2015 WL 9906260 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2015)	31
<i>Doe v. Willits Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 473 F. App'x 775 (9th Cir. 2012)	8, 11

Lilah R. ex rel. Elena A. v. Smith,
 No. C 11-01860 MEJ, 2011 WL 2976805 (N.D. Cal. July 22,
 2011)7

Doe ex rel. Farley, Piazza & Assocs. v. Gladstone Sch. Dist.,
 No. 3:10-CV-01172-JE, 2012 WL 2049173 (D. Or. June 6, 2012)*passim*

Douglas v. Stalmach,
 No. 213CV02326RFBPAL, 2016 WL 4479538 (D. Nev. Aug. 24,
 2016)16

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.,
 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....8, 13

Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.,
 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993)12

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....8, 32, 33

Grenning v. Miller-Stout,
 739 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2014)10

Hayes v. Cty. of San Diego,
 57 Cal. 4th 622 (2013)13

J.K. v. Arizona Bd. of Regents,
 No. CV06-916-PHX-MHM, 2008 WL 4446712 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30,
 2008)14, 15

Long v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
 442 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2006)9

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....11

Moore v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
 No. 15-CV-05779-RS, 2016 WL 4917103 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15,
 2016)27

Nasser v. AT&T Corp.,
 307 F. App'x 103 (9th Cir. 2009)14

<i>Oden v. Northern Marianas College</i> , 440 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2006)	11, 32
<i>Oona v. McCaffrey</i> , 143 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Oviatt v. Pearce</i> , 954 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1992)	8, 9
<i>Pappas v. J.S.B. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Ariz. 2005)	13
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 512 (2010)	14
<i>Torraco v. Maloney</i> , 923 F.2d 231 (1st Cir. 1991).....	9
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) (Title IX).....	<i>Passim</i>
California Fair Employment and Housing Act.....	13, 14
Other Authorities	
118 Cong. Rec. 5803 (1972).....	32
72 Fed. Reg. 3432	25
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7).....	37
